
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, January 12, 2021 

7:00 PM  

As the library is closed due to COVID-19, the public is invited to attend the meeting by logging into stillwater-
mn.zoomgov.com or by calling 1-669-254-5252 and entering the meeting ID number: 160 642 1926. 

Introductory Business (15 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. Introductions
4. In-Person Public Commentary

This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The
Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
5. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of December 8, 2021 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in December (12/1/2020: $22,922.73; 12/15/2020: $20,885.17)+
c) 2020 December Budget Status Report +
d) 2021 Q4 Gifts and Grants Received Report +
e) 2021 Capital Outlay Request +

Informational/Discussion (25 minutes) 
 

6. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 
7. Library Hours and Services D+ 
8. Library Event Wing Survey D+ 

Decisional (0 minutes) 

Reports (20 minutes) 
9. Director and Other Staff Reports +
10. Foundation and Friends Report
11. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance
e. Library Events Task Force

12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 Pm on Monday, January 11, 2021. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2021 Calendar 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 8, 2020 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Howe, Lockyear, Keliher, Richie, Council Liaison Collins 
 
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Bell called meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Lockyear moved. Carlsen second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Howe, 
Lockyear, Keliher, Richie; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
On behalf of his son, Keliher inquired about the possibility of borrowing a telescope and the timing. 
Troendle reported that four kits have been received and should be available early next year. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Howe, Lockyear, Keliher, 
Richie; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee Information Sharing 
Bell reported that this is the last board meeting for Keliher and Howe. Trustees thanked them for their 
wonderful years of service to the library and board.  
 
Thanks was also given to Carlsen for all of the extra hours that he has put in during the past month for 
the Foundation’s event. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Library Hours and Services 
In addition to the update in the board packet, Troendle reported that he has been investigating 
automatic intercom options to assist with hearing through the plexiglass at the public service desks.  
 
Trustees discussed the energy in library when open. Patrons are walking away with stacks of materials.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Library Board of Trustee Vacancies 
Hemer, Lockyear and Cox served as the team of interviewers for the trustee vacancies. They 
recommended Sharon Hollatz, Craig Hansen, and Ryan Mathre for appointment to the Library Board.  
 
Motion to forward Sharon Hollatz, Craig Hansen and Ryan Mathre to the City Council as the 
recommended candidates for the Library Board of Trustees. Hemer moved. Keliher second. Yes: Bell, 
Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Howe, Lockyear, Keliher, Richie; No: None. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 8, 2020 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8: 4th Street Lawn Design and Funding 
Troendle reported that in the board packet is a matrix funding plan for the 4th Street Lawn Design 
project. The goal is to keep this project moving along so design work is completed promptly and 
fundraising can begin. The first option is to wait and see what the decision is from the Hugh J. Andersen 
Foundation (HJA). If HJA does not fully fund the design, the next option would be to use a combination 
of Kraske and Stillwater Township funds. If final cost goes above projections, approval also would allow 
the library to use these funds. 
 
Carlsen noted that the budgeted amount includes preliminary and finalized sketches, meetings, 
developing promotional materials to ask for donations and grants. Bell clarified that this is a design 
contract only. Lockyear agreed and indicated that implementation of the design would occur under a 
separate contract.  
 
Richie indicated that this funding scenario may allow the library to acknowledge these donors in a visible 
way.  
 
Cox moved. Richie second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, Hollatz, Howe, Lockyear, Keliher, Richie; No: 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Board Self-Assessment 
Howe provided an overview of the task force and its goals.  
 
At the October board meeting, the task force received feedback regarding adding the following to the 
proposed self-assessment tool: 

• A measure of the board’s effectiveness in working together as a group  
• Measures of the board’s work and knowledge of basic library tenants, keeping current on library 

trends and practices, and understanding of open meeting law 
 

The task force discussed and brought these additions to the governance committee for more feedback 
and understanding of how these elements fit in an assessment tool or as part of the trustee orientation 
or other board process. The task force and governance committee decided to include the question 
regarding the board working together effectively on the assessment tool. The group advised addressing 
the other proposed measures in others ways, including in the board orientation packet and possibly as 
part of ongoing board education efforts. 
 
Hemer recommended providing links to relevant documents (ex: question 1 and question 5) when 
completing the electronic survey. Carlsen commented that when the committee compiles results that he 
would like to see a breakout of responses at each level and not just an average. Lockyear questioned if 
the board should wait until next October to complete the assessment.   
 
Motion to approve Board Self-Assessment. Hollatz moved. Howe second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hemer, 
Hollatz, Howe, Lockyear, Keliher, Richie; No: None. 
 
Task force is dissolved. 

3



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 8, 2020 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle extended a sincere thank you to Keliher and Howe for their time, talent and service to the 
library. He thanked all trustees for brightening the library with poinsettias. 
 
Hemer asked if the statistic of over 18,000 checkouts and renewals in November included digital 
materials. Troendle said that he would follow-up and report back. 
 
Richie inquired about the status of the WCL/SPL contract that was referenced on the board calendar. 
Troendle noted that WCL is the author of the agreement. A revision of the agreement was initially put 
on hold by the former WCL director until the completion of the technology services transition. This has 
been completed and a new WCL director is now in place. Troendle has discussed this with the new 
director, but the library has not seen a new agreement yet. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation and Friends Reports 
Troendle reported that For the Love of the Library raised a total of $46,365 to date. Thanks to board 
members, and especially Carlsen for support of event. Troendle noted that four Foundation members 
are going off of the board in 2021 -- Morse, Nicholson, Stabenow and Read. 
 
Hemer noted that the financial information for the Foundation is not included in the board packet. Is 
this something that could be included?  
 
AGENDA ITEM 12:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Board Governance Committee: Completed board orientation packet. 
b) Executive Committee: Did not meet. 
c) Facilities Committee: Carlsen noted that since the funding plan passed, the library could have 

final items for 4th Street lawn by late spring/early summer.  
d) Finance: Nothing further to report. 
e) Board Self-Assessment Task Force: Nothing further to report. 
f) Library Events Task Force: Nothing further to report. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Public Commentary and Communications 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Adjournment 
Meeting adjourned at 8:08 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
January 12, 2021          
Agenda Item: 5b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in December 2020 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of December 2020 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bills report summary for the month of December: 

December  2020 (2020 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    21,834.14   $      1,855.22   $         1,986.10   $   25,675.46  
Capital Expenditures  $    10,828.00   $                   -     $                      -     $   10,828.00  
21 Prepay Expenditures  $       7,304.44   $                   -     $                      -     $      7,304.44  
Total  $    39,966.58   $      1,855.22   $         1,986.10   $   43,807.90  

  
Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: December 1, 2020 

• $596.00 paid to Amazon vendors for telescope accessories. Funded by grants from local 
Rotary clubs and Stillwater Public Library Foundation.  

• $499.02 paid to Blackstone Audio in payment for a 2021 standing order for films. This was 
expensed to the prepaid account and will be moved the Film/Video account in 2021. 

• $6,406.28 paid to Ebsco Publishing in payment for 2021 magazine and newspaper 
subscriptions. This was expensed to the prepaid account and will be moved to the periodicals, 
staff subscriptions, and Foundation materials accounts in 2021. 

• $598.44 paid to Otis Elevator for the Dec 2020 – Feb 2021 service agreement. $398.96 was 
prorated for 2021 and expensed to the prepaid account. This will be moved to the 
maintenance agreements account in 2021. 

 
Bill Resolution: December 15, 2020 

• $10,828.00 paid to Bibliotheca for capital project of the sorter upgrade (#20-4230-080).   
 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

12/01/2020 Bill Resolution – 2020 Bills 
12/15/2020 Bill Resolution – 2020 Bills 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 1, 2020

1

2020 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
1MNJLY6TKP1V 11/13/2020 Amazon Business Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF HO) 49.40 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1H6CYGJPGYJL 11/15/2020 Amazon Business Materials - Telescopes (SPLF) 364.26 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1H6CYGJPGYJL 11/15/2020 Amazon Business Materials - Telescopes (235) 231.74 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
1XVF64T7JLVR 11/18/2020 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF - Heuer) 37.57 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1XVF64T7F417 11/18/2020 Amazon Business Supplies 29.07 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1YVMW6V1PKRN 11/20/2020 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF - Heuer) 81.44 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
16837 11/20/2020 Amdahl Locksmith Inc Chris Locksmith 101.00 230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services - Lib Plant
615591 11/12/2020 Blackstone Audio Materials - Film Movement 2021 SOP (SAV) 499.20 230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 2800.41 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1792.46 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Stone) 260.78 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (230 Broderick) 98.08 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1909.16 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - YA 766.97 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 849.25 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 318.09 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 369.82 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
12012020 12/1/2020 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 87.51 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
111188885 11/1/2020 Comcast Internet - November 188.06 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
1615598 11/24/2020 Ebsco Publishing Materials - Periodicals and Subscriptions 2021 6406.28 230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
11182020 11/18/2020 Faurot Kimberly Programs - Juv STEAM (SPLF HO) Staff Reimbursemen 153.88 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
11242020 11/24/2020 Koegel Christian M Cataloging/Processing (10/24 & 11/21) 280.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
84068 11/19/2020 Menards Janitorial Supplies 50.71 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12012020 12/1/2020 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 92.92 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12012020 12/1/2020 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 903.17 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12012020 12/1/2020 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 192.24 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W20100602 11/16/2020 Office of MN IT Services Phone - October 143.70 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
100400164150 11/13/2020 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Service Agreement (Dec) 199.48 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
100400164150 11/13/2020 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Service Agreement (Jan-Feb 2021) 398.96 230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 19,655.61$  

CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
710235897 11/25/2020 Xcel Energy Gas 1,085.00$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
710235897 11/25/2020 Xcel Energy Electric 2,182.12$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 3,267.12$    

GRAND TOTAL 22,922.73$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 15, 2020

2

2020 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798_217225 11/04/20 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 8.59$            230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
19HKLFJYPL19 11/24/20 Amazon Business Materials - Telescopes (SPLF) 98.77$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
19HKLFJYPL19 11/24/20 Amazon Business Supplies 256.29$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
193CM1D33J7R 12/01/20 Amazon Business Supplies 119.85$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1QJYYK3PX41C 12/01/20 Amazon Business Supplies 12.78$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1QJYYK3PX41C 12/01/20 Amazon Business Materials - Juv 45.22$          230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1QJYYK3PX41C 12/01/20 Amazon Business Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF HO) 49.93$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1QJYYK3PX41C 12/01/20 Amazon Business Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (Friends) 55.12$          229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
1404 11/30/20 Artistry Programs - Adult 150.00$        230-4230-2407-0000 Programs
1404 11/30/20 Artistry Programs - Adult (Friends) 460.00$        229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
PREPAY10576 12/10/20 Bibliotheca Sorter Upgrade (Cap Proj #20-4230-080) 10,828.00$  120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1,080.83$     230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1,593.82$     230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Stone) 14.57$          230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Swanson) 44.22$          230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 425.01$        230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (230 Broderick) 189.56$        230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - YA 213.81$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 721.85$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF Heuer) 395.09$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 306.79$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12152020 12/15/20 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) 284.70$        235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
4068302255 11/24/20 Cintas Corporation Towels & Rugs 66.64$          230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
306-02444792-3 11/30/20 Culligan of Stillwater Water 14.85$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
12032020 12/03/20 Kaericher Jodi Programs - Adult (Friends) Staff Reimbursement 25.00$          229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
9305817 11/17/20 KidCreate Studio/Get Messy Programs - Juv (Friends) 300.00$        229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
11282020 11/28/20 Koegel Christian M Cataloging/Processing  (11/28/2020) 133.00$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
5 11/30/20 Mee Alisa Programs - Juv (Friends) (11/30/2020 Wind) 125.00$        229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
84712 12/02/20 Menards Janitorial Supplies 79.22$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
ALR0114410X 12/02/20 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Elevator Permit 200.00$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
12893218 12/09/20 Quill Corporation Supplies 316.92$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
94535 11/30/20 Rose Floral Greenery for Terrace Pots (235 Houston) 47.21$          235-4238-4099-0000 Library Donations Miscellaneous
25654646 11/20/20 Scholastic Inc Materials - Juv 1,047.80$     230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
126966749 11/20/20 Uline Inc Janitorial Supplies 469.62$        230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
126966749 11/20/20 Uline Inc Curbside Bags & Gloves (COVID) 510.12$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 20,690.18$  

CREDIT CARD
3714 10/28/2020 Penn Foster Career School Customer Training (COVID) 180.00$        230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
INV48843957 10/27/2020 Zoom Video Communications Distance Programming/Remote Working 16.06$          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
INV48843957 10/31/2020 Zoom Video Communications Distance Programming/Remote Working (Refund) (1.07)$           230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 194.99$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 20,885.17$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
         January 12, 2021 
          Agenda Item: 5c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
December 2020 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – December 31, 2020.  
 
120 Funds – Capital Projects: 
The capital budget report shows the library’s originally approved budget of $95,000. Due to budgetary 
implications of COVID-19, the city recommended that the City Council reduce the overall CIP from 
$15.9M to $9.4M. This included a reduction in library capital budget to $56,200 in 2020. A total of 
$55,650 was expended. 

• $24,900 was expended in C/O & Improvements for upper level ceiling repair work. 
• $3,449 was expended in C/O & Improvements for the masonry project.  
• $16,473 was expended in MIS Computer Equipment capital funds. This was for the 

replacement of the children’s self-check machine and upgrade of three self-checks.  
• $10,828 was expended for the Windows 10 upgrade for the sorter.  

 
230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues in 2020 was approved at $132,620. 

• Rental Fees: Wedding and meeting revenue was projected at $113,000 for 2020. $4,921 has 
been received through September. Projections indicate that an additional $7,500 may be 
expected from events in 2020. This leaves a $101,000 loss in rental income.  

• Other Revenue Lines: Due to the impact of the pandemic on library operations, many of the 
revenue line items are projected to be lower than budgeted. Libraries have extended due 
dates and waived fees. Our gallery has been closed to the public. Print/copy services were not 
available for several months, and fees for 10 copies or less were waived upon reopening to 
minimize handling of cash. A shortfall of $11,000 is projected. 
 

230 Funds – Expenditures: 
• Operating – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $857,131 through December 

and are running under the budgeted pace of $942,201. One December pay period still 
remains to be paid out.  

• Operating – Supplies & Equipment: General operating supplies and equipment expenditures 
are at $9,638, which is $2,138 over the budget of $7,500. As the library had cost savings in 
personnel due to COVID, additional supply and equipment purchases were made at year-end. 

• Operating – Materials: $88,446 in material invoices were paid through December, which is 
81% of the $106,260 collection budget. Shipments from collection vendors for 2020 orders 
continue to be received.  

• Operating – Technology Support: $11,845 was paid in technology support to vendors, which is 
$1,145 over the budget of $10,700. This expenditure total includes the payment for the 
website redesign.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
         January 12, 2021 
          Agenda Item: 5c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

• Operating - Other Professional Services: An overall savings of $39,000 is projected for the 
other professional services line items. Due to the cancelled contract with One23, contractual 
expenses decreased with $11,427 paid to One23 from this line item and an additional $9,164 
paid with funds received from the Foundation.  

• Operating – Other Services and Charges Line Items: 
o Circulation System: A 2020 invoice from Washington County Library for Stillwater’s 

share of the circulation system has not yet been received. It is projected that this line 
item of $6,129 will be fully spent. 

o Seminar/Conference Fees: $7,800 was budgeted for seminars and conferences in 
2020 with $1,073 spent to date. Due to the impact of COVID on conferences and 
travel, an estimated savings of $6,500 is currently projected. 

o General Insurance: General Insurance charges for operating have yet to be 
transferred to the library’s accounts. $2,300 is budgeted and projected for 
expenditure. 

o Maintenance Agreements & Computer Maintenance Agreements: Maintenance 
agreement expenditures total $22,130.04, which is $1,369 under budget.  

• Plant – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $110,801 through December. 
Expenditures are running about $12,000 under budgeted pace. One December pay period still 
remains to be paid out. 

• Plant – Supplies: Plant supply expenditures total $7,031, which is 90% of the $7,800 budget. 
• Plant – Services and Charges:  

o Other Professional Services: A savings of $3,899 is projected. 
o General Insurance: General Insurance charges for plant have yet to be transferred to 

the library’s accounts. $32,200 is budgeted and projected for expenditure. 
o Building Repair Charges: $32,422 has been paid for building repair charges through 

December, which is $7,422 over the $25,000 budget. This expenditure total includes 
the $9,125 for the 5-year internal inspection/obstruction investigation and 
gauges/gasket replacement of the library’s fire sprinkler system.  

o Electricity & Natural Gas: $43,133 has been paid for electricity and natural gas 
through December (meters read through mid-December). This is 73% of the $59,400 
budget. Approximately 15 days of service remain to be charged to this line item. 

 
While a number of year-end bills and entries are still pending, the library is projecting to add to the 
fund balance at the close of the 2020 fiscal year. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2020 December Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Dept

Report Totals: 95,000.00 55,650.37 55,650.37 39,349.63 0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Totals: 95,000.00 55,650.37 55,650.37 39,349.63 0.00 39,349.63 41.42

Revenue Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund 120 Sub Totals: 95,000.00 55,650.37 55,650.37 39,349.63 0.00

0.00 0.00

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 95,000.00 55,650.37 55,650.37 39,349.63 0.00 39,349.63 41.42

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 95,000.00 55,650.37 55,650.37 39,349.63 0.00

41.42

Expense Sub Totals: 95,000.00 55,650.37 55,650.37 39,349.63 0.00 39,349.63 41.42

0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 95,000.00 55,650.37 55,650.37 39,349.63 0.00 39,349.63

120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.00
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 33,300.00 27,301.00 27,301.00 5,999.00 0.00 5,999.00 18.02

0.00 0.00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

0.00 28,350.63 50.00
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 56,700.00 28,349.37 28,349.37 28,350.63

% Available

120 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230 LIBRARY

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Budget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/7/2021 -  8:13 AM
1 to 12, 2020

Account Number Description
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

0.00 0.00 0.00230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,353,200.04 -0.04 0.00 -0.04 0.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,353,200.00 1,353,200.04

0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 12,420.00 5,885.77 5,885.77 6,534.23 0.00 6,534.23 52.61

-161.59 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 -11.26 -11.26 11.26 0.00 11.26

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 161.59 161.59 -161.59 0.00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

53.55
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 6,000.00 1,512.83 1,512.83 4,487.17 0.00 4,487.17 74.79

-43.29 0.00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 1,393.36 1,393.36 1,606.64 0.00 1,606.64

0.00 500.00 100.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 463.29 463.29 -43.29 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-242.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 242.00 242.00 -242.00 0.00

-460.84 0.00 -460.84 0.00
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

163.12 836.88 0.00 836.88 83.69
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 1,960.84 1,960.84

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 163.12

139.00 69.50

R25 Sub Totals: 120,200.00 6,768.94 6,768.94 113,431.06 0.00 113,431.06 94.37

0.00 250.00 50.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 61.00 61.00 139.00 0.00

4,963.76 0.00 4,963.76 76.37
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 250.00 250.00 250.00

4,921.70 108,078.30 0.00 108,078.30 95.64
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 6,500.00 1,536.24 1,536.24

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 113,000.00 4,921.70

0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/7/2021 -  8:10 AM
1 to 12, 2020

Account Number Description
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% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description

Dept

81.25
0.00 0.00

230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 400.00 75.00 75.00 325.00 0.00 325.00

0.00 1,796.05 21.77
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 8,250.00 6,453.95 6,453.95 1,796.05

20.25
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,407.01 6.91
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 5,500.00 4,386.39 4,386.39 1,113.61 0.00 1,113.61

0.00 758.32 15.48
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 20,350.00 18,942.99 18,942.99 1,407.01 0.00
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,900.00 4,141.68 4,141.68 758.32

5.61
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 15,400.00 7,919.62 7,919.62 7,480.38 0.00 7,480.38 48.57

2,194.18 10.44
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 21,450.00 20,246.14 20,246.14 1,203.86 0.00 1,203.86

0.00 -1,079.10 0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 21,010.00 18,815.82 18,815.82 2,194.18 0.00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 4,079.10 4,079.10 -1,079.10

32.93
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 2,000.00 1,287.65 1,287.65 712.35 0.00 712.35 35.62

-1,059.06 0.00
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 2,500.00 1,676.80 1,676.80 823.20 0.00 823.20

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 5,559.06 5,559.06 -1,059.06 0.00

117,099.44 12.02

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 974,231.12 857,131.68 857,131.68 117,099.44 0.00

28.99
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 -500.00 -500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

-908.04 0.00
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 622.68 442.14 442.14 180.54 0.00 180.54

0.00 21,965.46 24.86
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 2,684.40 3,592.44 3,592.44 -908.04 0.00
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 88,359.48 66,394.02 66,394.02 21,965.46

14.80
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 58,108.36 52,460.94 52,460.94 5,647.42 0.00 5,647.42 9.72

0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 57,520.20 49,008.44 49,008.44 8,511.76 0.00 8,511.76

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 350,945.44 466,455.38 466,455.38 -115,509.94 0.00 -115,509.94 0.00

-15,578.73 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 37,583.24 37,583.24 -37,583.24 0.00 -37,583.24

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 15,578.73 15,578.73 -15,578.73 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

60.13
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 265.65 265.65 -265.65 0.00 -265.65 0.00

415,990.56 165,850.70 165,850.70 250,139.86 0.00 250,139.86

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,485,820.00 -1,365,854.75 -1,365,854.75 -119,965.25 0.00

-0.04 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,485,820.00 1,365,854.75 1,365,854.75 119,965.25 0.00 119,965.25 8.07

R45 Sub Totals: 1,353,200.00 1,353,200.04 1,353,200.04 -0.04 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description

Dept

0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 14,937.00 57,398.16 57,398.16 -42,461.16 0.00 -42,461.16 0.00

-3,834.61 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 5,609.09 5,609.09 -5,609.09 0.00 -5,609.09

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 3,834.61 3,834.61 -3,834.61 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

83.79
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

83,851.58 13,595.77 13,595.77 70,255.81 0.00 70,255.81

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries

194,130.96 15.95

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,216,963.24 1,022,832.28 1,022,832.28 194,130.96 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,216,963.24 1,022,832.28 1,022,832.28 194,130.96 0.00

0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,893.48 59.97

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 4,825.00 1,931.52 1,931.52 2,893.48 0.00

0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 3,000.00 485.04 485.04 2,514.96 0.00 2,514.96 83.83

6.52 1.04
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 330.00 330.00 -330.00 0.00 -330.00

0.00 702.00 58.50
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 618.48 618.48 6.52 0.00

58,462.24 47.73

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 1,200.00 498.00 498.00 702.00

E15 Sub Totals: 122,497.12 64,034.88 64,034.88 58,462.24 0.00

0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 73.48 73.48 326.52 0.00 326.52 81.63

0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 -20,300.95 0.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maint Agreements 0.00 20,300.95 20,300.95 -20,300.95

100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 23,500.00 1,829.09 1,829.09 21,670.91 0.00 21,670.91 92.22

1,764.55 12.60
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 2,300.00 0.00 2,300.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 12,235.45 12,235.45 1,764.55 0.00
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 1,303.70 1,303.70 1,196.30 0.00 1,196.30 47.85

0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 6,546.28 83.93
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 7,800.00 1,253.72 1,253.72 6,546.28

37.89
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 100.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 931.64 931.64 568.36 0.00 568.36

0.00 6,129.12 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

39,006.50 0.00 39,006.50 73.23
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 0.00 0.00 6,129.12

11,845.35 -1,145.35 0.00 -1,145.35 0.00
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 53,268.00 14,261.50 14,261.50

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 10,700.00 11,845.35

E10 Sub Totals: 115,410.00 99,734.20 99,734.20 15,675.80 0.00 15,675.80 13.58
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% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description

Dept

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 Other Professional  Services

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 268,857.20 205,834.73 205,834.73 63,022.47 0.00

0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 268,857.20 205,834.73 205,834.73 63,022.47 0.00 63,022.47 23.44

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 -33.64 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,133.64 -33.64 0.00 -33.64 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 1,133.64 1,133.64 -33.64

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00 1,133.64

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 132,600.00 86,867.75 86,867.75 45,732.25 0.00 45,732.25 34.49

726.20 6.92
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maint Agreements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 -7,422.47 0.00
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 10,500.00 9,773.80 9,773.80 726.20 0.00
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 25,000.00 32,422.47 32,422.47 -7,422.47

29.04
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 13,200.00 10,349.18 10,349.18 2,850.82 0.00 2,850.82 21.60

32,000.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 46,200.00 32,784.30 32,784.30 13,415.70 0.00 13,415.70

0.00 263.00 15.47
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 32,000.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00 0.00

3,899.00 0.00 3,899.00 97.48
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 1,437.00 1,437.00 263.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 4,000.00 101.00 101.00

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00

0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 7,800.00 7,031.88 7,031.88 768.12 0.00 768.12 9.85

0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 1,017.45 1,017.45 -217.45 0.00 -217.45

0.00 -923.16 0.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

908.73 0.00 908.73 20.19
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 2,423.16 2,423.16 -923.16

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.00